

GAHC010157902024



undefined

THE GAUHATI HIGH COURT
(HIGH COURT OF ASSAM, NAGALAND, MIZORAM AND ARUNACHAL PRADESH)

Case No. : WP(C)/3938/2024

NIRMAL MUKHERJEE
S/O- LATE BANKIM CHANDRA MUKHERJEE,
R/O- 149A/4 SWINHOE LANE, KASBA, KOLKATA, DIST- KOLKATA, WEST
BENGAL, PIN-700042

VERSUS

THE STATE OF ASSAM AND 5 ORS
REP. BY THE COMMISSIONER AND SECRETARY TO THE GOVERNMENT OF
ASSAM, GENERAL ADMINISTRATION DEPARTMENT
DISPUR, GUWAHATI-6.

2:THE COMMISSIONER AND SECRETARY
TO THE GOVERNMENT OF ASSAM
GENERAL ADMINISTRATION DEPARTMENT
DISPUR
GUWAHATI-6.

3:THE PRINCIPAL SECRETARY
TO THE HONBLE CHIEF MINISTER
GOVT. OF ASSAM
DISPUR
GUWAHATI-06

4:THE JOINT RESIDENT COMMISSIONER
/THE TRADE ADVISOR AND DIRECTOR OF MOVEMENTS
GOVT. OF ASSAM
ASSAM
BHAWAN
SALT LAKE
BLOCK-LA
PLOT-8

SECTOR-III
KOLKATA-06
WEST BENGAL

5:THE CHIEF ENGINEER PWD
GUWAHATI BUILDING DIVISION-I
CHANDMARI
GUWAHATI-03
ASSAM

6:THE EXECUTIVE ENGINEER PWD
GUWAHATI BUILDING DIVISION-I
CHANDMARI
GUWAHATI-03
ASSA

Advocate for the Petitioner : MR. D J KAPIL, MR. M NATH,D J CHAKMA,MR. A BHATTACHARJEE

Advocate for the Respondent : SC, PWD, GA, ASSAM,SC, GAD

**BEFORE
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE KARDAK ETE**

O R D E R

Date : 21.07.2025.

Heard Mr. M. Nath, learned Senior Counsel assisted by Mr. D.J. Kapil, learned counsel for the petitioner.

This matter pertains to claim for payment of outstanding bill of Rs.16,31,795/- (Rupees sixteen lakh thirty one thousand seven hundred ninety five) only, for execution of works of fresh water and sewerage connection under the General Administration Department, Govt. of Assam.

Mr. B. Gogoi, learned Addl. Advocate General, Assam, appearing for all the

respondents has placed the instruction dated 08.07.2025.

Having perused the instruction which indicates that the execution of the works for fresh water and sewerage connection have not been disputed and considering that stand is of lack of any clarity or details of service rendered, which appears to be not clearly disputed, further two weeks time is granted to the learned Addl. Advocate General, Assam to instruct the Department to work out the details of the claim of the petitioner, as the execution of the works have not been disputed.

List the matter after two (2) weeks.

JUDGE

Comparing Assistant