

GAHC010157902024



undefined

**THE GAUHATI HIGH COURT**  
**(HIGH COURT OF ASSAM, NAGALAND, MIZORAM AND ARUNACHAL PRADESH)**

**Case No. : WP(C)/3938/2024**

NIRMAL MUKHERJEE  
S/O- LATE BANKIM CHANDRA MUKHERJEE,  
R/O- 149A/4 SWINHOE LANE, KASBA, KOLKATA, DIST- KOLKATA, WEST  
BENGAL, PIN-700042

VERSUS

THE STATE OF ASSAM AND 5 ORS  
REP. BY THE COMMISSIONER AND SECRETARY TO THE GOVERNMENT OF  
ASSAM, GENERAL ADMINISTRATION DEPARTMENT  
DISPUR, GUWAHATI-6.

2:THE COMMISSIONER AND SECRETARY  
TO THE GOVERNMENT OF ASSAM  
GENERAL ADMINISTRATION DEPARTMENT  
DISPUR  
GUWAHATI-6.

3:THE PRINCIPAL SECRETARY  
TO THE HONBLE CHIEF MINISTER  
GOVT. OF ASSAM  
DISPUR  
GUWAHATI-06

4:THE JOINT RESIDENT COMMISSIONER  
/THE TRADE ADVISOR AND DIRECTOR OF MOVEMENTS  
GOVT. OF ASSAM  
ASSAM  
BHAWAN  
SALT LAKE  
BLOCK-LA  
PLOT-8

SECTOR-III  
KOLKATA-06  
WEST BENGAL

5:THE CHIEF ENGINEER PWD  
GUWAHATI BUILDING DIVISION-I  
CHANDMARI  
GUWAHATI-03  
ASSAM

6:THE EXECUTIVE ENGINEER PWD  
GUWAHATI BUILDING DIVISION-I  
CHANDMARI  
GUWAHATI-03  
ASSA

**Advocate for the Petitioner** : MR. D J KAPIL, MR. M NATH,D J CHAKMA,MR. A BHATTACHARJEE

**Advocate for the Respondent** : SC, PWD, GA, ASSAM,SC, GAD

**BEFORE  
HONOURABLE MR. JUSTICE KARDAK ETE**

**ORDER**

**Date : 05.09.2025**

Heard Mr. M. Nath, learned Senior Counsel assisted by Mr. D. J. Kapil, learned counsel for the petitioner.

As prayed for by Mr. B. Gogoi, learned Additional Advocate General, Assam for the respondents, let this matter be listed on 15.09.2025, so as to enable the respondents to settle the issue between the Departments.

It is expected that the Departments shall settle the matter on or before the next date.

**JUDGE**

**Comparing Assistant**