

GAHC010157902024



undefined

THE GAUHATI HIGH COURT
(HIGH COURT OF ASSAM, NAGALAND, MIZORAM AND ARUNACHAL PRADESH)

Case No. : WP(C)/3938/2024

NIRMAL MUKHERJEE
S/O- LATE BANKIM CHANDRA MUKHERJEE,
R/O- 149A/4 SWINHOE LANE, KASBA, KOLKATA, DIST- KOLKATA, WEST
BENGAL, PIN-700042

VERSUS

THE STATE OF ASSAM AND 5 ORS
REP. BY THE COMMISSIONER AND SECRETARY TO THE GOVERNMENT OF
ASSAM, GENERAL ADMINISTRATION DEPARTMENT
DISPUR, GUWAHATI-6.

2:THE COMMISSIONER AND SECRETARY
TO THE GOVERNMENT OF ASSAM
GENERAL ADMINISTRATION DEPARTMENT
DISPUR
GUWAHATI-6.

3:THE PRINCIPAL SECRETARY
TO THE HONBLE CHIEF MINISTER
GOVT. OF ASSAM
DISPUR
GUWAHATI-06

4:THE JOINT RESIDENT COMMISSIONER
/THE TRADE ADVISOR AND DIRECTOR OF MOVEMENTS
GOVT. OF ASSAM
ASSAM
BHAWAN
SALT LAKE
BLOCK-LA
PLOT-8

SECTOR-III
KOLKATA-06
WEST BENGAL

5:THE CHIEF ENGINEER PWD
GUWAHATI BUILDING DIVISION-I
CHANDMARI
GUWAHATI-03
ASSAM

6:THE EXECUTIVE ENGINEER PWD
GUWAHATI BUILDING DIVISION-I
CHANDMARI
GUWAHATI-03
ASSA

For the Petitioner(s) : Mr. D. J. Kapil, Advocate

For the Respondent(s) : Mr. B. Gogoi, Addl. AG, Assam

BEFORE
HONOURABLE MR. JUSTICE DEVASHIS BARUAH

ORDER

Date : 15.09.2025

Mr. B. Gogoi, the learned Additional Advocate General, Assam has submitted a joint report. From a perusal of the said joint report, it appears that the amount which the Petitioner has claimed i.e. Rs.16,31,795/-, Rs.5,27,775/- is on account of the bill for water and sewerage connection complete with material and labour of Additional Assam Bhawan, Salt Lake and Rs. 11,04,020/- + GST against Consultation and Professional Fees @ 0.50% of the project value.

2. It is further pertinent to mention that the Respondents herein do not deny that the Petitioner has not carried out the work. However, it is the stand that on account of certain formalities being not completed, the said

amount has not yet been released to the Petitioner.

3. Mr. B. Gogoi, the learned Additional Advocate General, Assam submitted that the GAD, PWD as well as the Petitioner have to come to an understanding as to what is required to be carried out and as such, submitted that some time is required in that regard.

4. Taking into account the above, list this matter on 17.11.2025 for an update.

5. The communications so placed before this Court are kept on record and marked with the letters "X" and "Y".

JUDGE

Comparing Assistant