

GAHC010157902024



undefined

**THE GAUHATI HIGH COURT**  
**(HIGH COURT OF ASSAM, NAGALAND, MIZORAM AND ARUNACHAL PRADESH)**

**Case No. : WP(C)/3938/2024**

NIRMAL MUKHERJEE  
S/O- LATE BANKIM CHANDRA MUKHERJEE,  
R/O- 149A/4 SWINHOE LANE, KASBA, KOLKATA, DIST- KOLKATA, WEST  
BENGAL, PIN-700042

VERSUS

THE STATE OF ASSAM AND 5 ORS  
REP. BY THE COMMISSIONER AND SECRETARY TO THE GOVERNMENT OF  
ASSAM, GENERAL ADMINISTRATION DEPARTMENT  
DISPUR, GUWAHATI-6.

2:THE COMMISSIONER AND SECRETARY  
TO THE GOVERNMENT OF ASSAM  
GENERAL ADMINISTRATION DEPARTMENT  
DISPUR  
GUWAHATI-6.

3:THE PRINCIPAL SECRETARY  
TO THE HONBLE CHIEF MINISTER  
GOVT. OF ASSAM  
DISPUR  
GUWAHATI-06

4:THE JOINT RESIDENT COMMISSIONER  
/THE TRADE ADVISOR AND DIRECTOR OF MOVEMENTS  
GOVT. OF ASSAM  
ASSAM  
BHAWAN  
SALT LAKE  
BLOCK-LA  
PLOT-8

SECTOR-III  
KOLKATA-06  
WEST BENGAL

5:THE CHIEF ENGINEER PWD  
GUWAHATI BUILDING DIVISION-I  
CHANDMARI  
GUWAHATI-03  
ASSAM

6:THE EXECUTIVE ENGINEER PWD  
GUWAHATI BUILDING DIVISION-I  
CHANDMARI  
GUWAHATI-03  
ASSA

**For the petitioner (s) : Mr. D. J. Kapil, Advocate**

For the respondent (s) : Mr. B. Gogoi, AAG

BEFORE  
**HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE DEVASHIS BARUAH**  
ORDER

01.12.2025

It has been submitted by Mr. B. Gogoi, the learned Additional Advocate General, Assam that pursuant to the meeting held on 20.11.2025, the petitioner was asked to submit certain documents which the petitioner has duly submitted. The PWD Authorities now verifying the same and upon verification, the same would be forwarded to the GAD for onward payment.

2. Taking into account the above, list this matter again on 12.12.2025.

3. On the said date, Mr. B. Gogoi, the learned Additional Advocate General shall apprise this Court as regards the verification so conducted in respect to the claim of the petitioner.

**JUDGE**

**Comparing Assistant**